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.sent ber pame to BOWEN two years ago and he was running &

- pack and was going to Hot Springs, arkapsas in January, 1964,

(5~ Bureau (A

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)
FROM SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (105-3399)

LEE HARVEY OSVALD s
IS = R =

= -2
ReBuairtel to IP 1/27/64 with enclosures. ao/

On 1/28/64; Mrs. VIRGIL (nmm?ﬁmms, 11038 South Whitcomb,
Indianapolis; Indiapa, was interviewed and stated someone -

Baptist mission in Mexico at that time, She has been contri-
buting to this Baptist mission in Mexico for the past two

years, Her last contribution was sent to BOWEN at Niza 22,
Mexico. She advised she has never met BOVEN but has received
thank you correspondence from him over a period of time, She
stated in the last thank you note, the mentioned he bad bhurt his

and his address would be in care of General Delivery.

Photos of BOWEN were exhibited to Mrs. DYKES but she could
not identify him and she further advised she knows no one by
the name of OSBORNE. She made available a group photo dated
December, 1961, which shows BOWEN among some Mexicaps, this |

being forwarded to the Laboratory under separate Cover. ;

Little Rock being furnished with copy of Bureau airtel dated’
1/27/64 and decoded cablegrams from Legat, Mexico 1/21 and
1/23/64, along with two pictures of BOWEN, Little Rock at
Rt Springs, Arkansas, will handle lead set out 1in referenced
airtel, : : - / *y

Indianapolis submitting report../ /; ) IJo/éf/
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1 o z;aECTOR
© FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY

-

.- - - - - gy

ORADIO T TELETYPE

URGENT = 2-6-6L .

NO. 354

-

BUFILE 105-825 -
_LEE HARVEY_OSWALD, AKA, 15-R-CUBA. ,
' REMYCAB JANUARY 29 LAST CONCERNING MEXICO CITY CREDIT
jiNVEST|GATOR!egogg?ﬁﬁ%?saksszZLENCIA WHO REPORTED SAW PERSON
HE BELIEVED TO BE OSWALD AT CUBAN EMBASSY HERE OCTOBER 15 1963. -
GUTIERREZ HAS REPORTED UNABLE TO LOCATE ANY RECORD OF
CREDIT INVESTIGATION MADE ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER 1 LAST WHICH -
MIGHT ESTABLISH IDENTITY OF FEMALE CUBAN EMBASSY EMPLOYEE HE
© CONTACTED AND ESTABLISH EXACT DATE OF THAT CONTACT THROUGH
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE. HE STATED THIS PERSON'S CREDIT APPLICATION
“ ° WAS REJECTED AND HIS EMPLOYER DOES NOT RETAIN CREDIT REPORTS OR
" OTHER DOCUMENTS ON REJECTED APPLICANTS FOR CREDIT.
.y GUTIERREZ LOCATED A CREDIT REPORT WH
. BY HIM OCTOBER 1 LAST CONCERNING ANOTHER TNDIVIDUAL AND HE
STATED THAT IT IS HIS RECOLLECTION THAT THE CREDIT INQUIRIES
CONCERNING TH!S SECOND INDIVIDUAL WERE MADE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING
HIS VISIT TO CUBAN EMBASSY ON OR ABOUT OCTOBER 1 LAST. HE SAID
HE CANNOT OTHERWISE ESTABLISH EXACT DATE. JAS~FE 5 5"-,')3
GUTIERREZ APPARENTLY SINCERE IN EFFORTS SUBSTANTIATE INFO
PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED HOWEVER LEGAT OF OPINION POSSIBILITY OF -

ICH REVEALED INQUIRIE /’N
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_ poraphrased in ordcr to protect the Bureau’'s ervpingrophic svstems.

MONETARY  TRANSACT ION BETWEEN OSWALD AND UNKNOWN CUBAN AS | -
DESCRIBED BY GUTIERREZ AS OCCURRING ON SIDEWALK OUTSIDE CUBAN
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PAGE TWO EROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY  NO. 354

\;W'm )

EMBASSY IN DAYL!GHT AND IN FULL VIEW OF ANY PERSON ON STREET

--[ . WOULD APPEAR HIGHLY REMOTE. .~ .
"% LETTERHEAD FOLLOWS.

e

CLARK D. ANDERSON
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(o If the intelligence contained in the abouve message is to be dissemingied outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.
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T LLGAT, Mexico (105-3702) . _ ~,(I%):f I { \ .
From:  Director, FBI (105-82535) _ &
) . b
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA 1
Ir-R A
Reurairtel dated 1/24/64 encloaing copy of fingerprint card , :.
of Ylario Rojas Villanueva. Those fingerprints have been identified with FEL ’:
tdentification record 756 057 E, two copies of which are enclosed. In addition,’ £
there are enclosed, in accordance with your request, four copies of the finger- -
print card submitted by your office.
Enclosures (6) 2 copies ident rec #756 057 E . e .
4 copies fpt exd : - 5
o . H
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1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (Route through for review) .- .
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N STATES DEPARVMENT OF JUSTICE

v’ }"l‘.RAL BUREAU O INVESTIG '™\

WASHINGTON, D C., 20537

-

The Inllowing FB]l rrcrid. NUMBER 756 057 E

'&_)

A=dlet!
(15 D)

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLEL

CONTRIBUTOR
FINGERPRINTS

Police Department
Los Angeles
California

United States
Immigration and
Naturalization
Service-Alien
Registration

._._"'
COPIES DESTROYED

2.'*MAR1 w73

ARRESTED OR

OISrosiT

e T rem—_. .

1

Information shown on this Identificati
contributors. Where final disposition is not

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.
. . Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

galive leads as being possi

!

bly identical with subject of this record.

me /05-3702-265

" HAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHANGE
Villanueva February| enroute
Eladio 13, 1953| United States
#5506 W 38 Immigration
o (11legal entry)
Eladio - Finger-
Villanueva- printed
Ramirez February
#L-959248 3, 1954
: g
< - - -
- |

on Record represents data furnished FBI by finqoq":tint
shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

¥ 3 SOVIERULET FEaTINt SF9ICE 980 0—e0?-080
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1 STATES DEPAR'TMENT ( ~ YWSTICE
( ''"ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.

WASHINGTON, I C.. 20537

The following %ﬂra. NUMBER 756 057 E

1-31-61
{15 Y®)

§ T

. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE og_

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

F -
-y T NA ML AND NUMBER

L -
T e

ARRESTED OR
RECKIVED

CHARGE

o

i

Description:

Race: White
Sex: Male

Height: 5 ¢
Weight: 138
Hair: Black
Eyes: Brown
Complexion:
Scars and m
Date and pl

Doblado, "G{

pounds

Dark
ks: Pin

Occupation:- Farm |Laborer

let 8 inclies

ce of bir
o." Mexido

moles face

th: June 13, 192¢

-

lanuol..

Aliases: Heladilo Villanueaa, Eladio Villanyeva Rojas,
Eladio Rojas Villanueva, Eladio Villanueva, Hilario
RojasnVillanueva

.- .
e

P . «-ii

L

; - L 515

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is net shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
mynicate with agency contributing those fingerprints. :

' Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

¥ S SOTIENUTNT FMINTING SFFICE  POED §—907-08¢
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% ; s UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE =31~

~HNERAL BUREAU O! INVESTIC ™"'?N asm)
' WASHINGTON. D.C., 20537

-

o )T e

L
-
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1=Bure pu

CONTRIBUTOR
FINGERPRINTS

The 'follov:inq FRI record, NUMBER 756 057 & , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE %

ARRESTED O® &
. vuwus AND NUMBER RECE IVED . cHanGE DISPFOBIT

Legal Attache Ylario Rojas inquiry
Mexico City Villanueva January

30, 1964

1

NOT BE DISSEMINATED OUTSIJ? FBI. - - -
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint-

contributors. Whaere final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. ,

, . Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.
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E,’; :|. | ~ FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY ~ NO. 360

+ 9 - l - . .

d ; 1 .

§§ b5 | .© BUFILE 105-82

w DT LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 1S-R-CUBA.

PR REMYCAB 323 JANUARY 27 LAST. R

FEEFSE — HEAD OF CIA HERE,” REQUESTED. AND WAS w, v
{ o N f NISHED ON FEBRUARY 6 LAST BIOGRAPHIC DATA RE YLAR 0J As:s, g 73
o1 ILLANUEYA, INCLUDING INFORMATION REFLECTING ROJAS APPEARED: mu;ri‘é_z
q 3 / el ..',-'
5 -, 't |7 TO BE IN NORMAL PHYSICAL AND MENTAL CONDITION. "onxsso I
¥ " THAT FOREGOING INFO REQUESTED BY HIS HEADQUARTERS FOR ASSISTANCE*:.{_.

. OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINER. G i)
~ LIC. LUIS ECHEWVERRIA, ACTING MINISTER OF GOBERNACION,’}‘E; A
WILL BE NOTIFIED RE POSSIBLE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION OF . ROJASGH /7% |e-
HIS IDENTITY AND ALLEGATIONS MADE BY ROJAS RE KENNEDY; ASSASSINATI '
AND"ECHESVERRIA'S COOPERATION REQUESTED O CONDUCT ‘SAIDS R Sarlel
. EXAMINATION. AS IN CASE OF NICARAGUAN— R
+ | oS o vAS AFFORDED POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION DECEMSB

(3
PUDNVERPPRDS SRR i cdiadintaand
. . ’ .
. .
&

3

»
1‘
"‘

s LAST MEXICO CITY, CIA HAS REQUESTED THAT IDENTITY OF EXAMINER\; }-e
: \_ SENT HERE FROM US BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL REGARDING MEXICAN Fogeh L

5 }\} N autHorIT1ES. QB ADVISED TODAY HE WAS CABLING HIS HEATJQUARTERS

4 .‘0' ‘Q - *

: F POLYGRAPH EXAMINER £OX INTERVIEW 'Qf 'ROJAS |4

) €[} RECOMMENDING USE OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINER £0X | f S,
{3 A N MEXICO. . S R
R R {ESA -/ CLARK D. ANDERSON - R

S U R vgo. ) g:49 PM ° -
gs LY l/‘-’(—o ; - //X_ . . - XQS Y &_:’,J\- -

A zzFEB 28 1954 pRn

o [ il
gRD CC: MR. BLE.!
/7 ,,r/'1
/ J EX103

s ’S.MAB;{ 5. the gbove message is to be duulumd outside the chcu it is auuc;ud chd u bc cuuabl 3
paraphrased in order to protcct Nu Bwreau’s cryptographic systems. . . e -~ by . ,»-y
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UNI'ISD STATES DEPARTMENT OF L..;x'zcn
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINCTON 25,D.C . : M

- RN T Bﬁz‘lﬂﬁﬂﬂm Pebruary 7, 1686

R e

LEE HaVEY O3VALD

YRR

This dncument contains neither
recommendations nor conclusinns of
the FBL. It is the preperty of

the FRI and is lnancd to your agency;
it z»1 i~ contonts are: nst to be
agistril.uled outside your agency.
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A confidential source abroad has advised as *j
follows:

On January 23, 1964, Mr. ELDRIDGE A. SNIGHT,
Regional Security Officer, United States Embassy, Mexico,
D. F., Mexico, made available a letter written in the
opanish language, dated December 2, 1963, which had been
directed to President Lyndon B. Johnson by PED20 GUTIERREZ

VALENCIA, a credit investigator for a Mexico City department \)
store, ,

The letter from GUTIERIEZ sets forth that he was
at the Cuban Embassy in Mexico City on September 30, 1963,
or October 1, 1863, to conduct 2 credit investigation of
an employee of that Embassy, and upon leaving he observed
a Cuban in the company of an American citizen also leaving
the premises of the Cuban Embassy. These two individuals,
according to this letter, were engaged in a heated discussion
in English involving "Castro, Cuba, anc Kennedy." GUTIERREZ
in his letter also alleged that the Cuban observed by him
at that time was counting American dollars and that both
persons departed the area in an automobile. GUTIERREZ 's

-

’

. M

: .' ..'..- : -Q:‘ .

'gf letter 2lso indicated that he had later seen photographs
§i of LEE HARVEY OSWALD and had concluded that the American
54 seen by hin as indicated above was LEE HARVEY OSWALD. v
' CONFIMENTIAL .

J

\COPIES DESTROYED

Excludeg !rom Automaéic

B 41973 Downgrading and Declassification
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b " On Jznuary 27, 1964, inquiry at the Credit Departe
3 ment of tne Mexico City department store known as "Palacio ;
¥ de Hierro," Calle Durango #230, revealed that GUTIERREZ is &
;§‘_ known there as a credit investigator but is usually out on ‘
:3 . the street and contacts his office at infrequent intervals. y)
5 ’
L2 _ On January 29, 1854, GUTIEIIEZ was located at
S Mexico, D. F., and he advised that he is currently employed
?gl’ by the afore-mentioned Mexico City department store as 2
< credit investigator and that during the period 1947 to
FoI Jeptember 20, 154S, he was the Assistant Commandant of the
. Penitentiary of the Federal District, located on Calle

T ‘
v
b~

Lucumberri, Mexico, D. F. He said that during the period
1243 to 19453, he was connected with the management of the p)
restaurant "Le Rendez Vous," Mexico, D. F.

GUTIERIEZ on January 292, 1664, advised that when
he was tse Assistant Commandant of the Penitentiary, JACCUES
MORNARD, tie alleged killer of LEON TROTSXY, was then incar-
cerate t that jail and that a well-known communist, Dr.
BSTHERYCZAPA, was then the Parole Board Director at that
prison. During that time, according to GUTIERREZ, Dr. CHAPA
and various of her communist friends were teaching comnunist
ideology within the Penitentiary and were fomenting various
problems there. e stated that these activities were brought
to a head when there was a prison riot at the Penitentiary
on May 10, 19247, by the prisoners who were against the
communist principles of Dr. CHAPA and rioted in order to
secure ner dismissal, =

g Ak WS T A

GUTIERIEZ stated that Dr. CHAPA formally accused
binm of being an enti-communist at that time, which was a
correct accusation since he most certainly was ant:l.-(:mm:n.n:tst.U
e strted thet Dr. CHAPA was finally dismissed from her
position by official order of her superiors.

GUTIERREZ offered the above facts as substantiating h’
his self-avowed antiecommunist feelings over a long period

‘f. ) u....., ,,;. .n 4:‘1 l " 1&

-: of time. .

‘.g- GUTIERRET stated that he has, in his capacity as

F e credit investigator, investigated many highly placed v
é' CONFXDENTIAL _
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persons, such as the former United Jtates Embassy Military 3
Attacae in Mexico City, Brigadier General PHILIP H. BETHUNE;
BERTHA VALDEZ DE POATUONDO, the wife of the former Cuban =
Ambassador to Mexico, JOSE ANTONIO PORTUONDO VALDOR;

LEOPOLDO ROMER0, a Vice Consul in the United States Embassy
Citizenship Jection; and JUAN JOSE AREVALO, ean ex-President \)
of Guatemzla, in addition to other highly placed Mexican
officials. )

’ GUTIERREZ on January 29, 1954, advised that he was
the autbor of a letter dated December 2, 1963, directed to
President Lyndon B. Johnson, in which he furnished background
information concerning himself and in which he set out that
on September 30, 1533 or October 1, 1953, he visited the
Cubzn Embassy in Mexico City and upon leaving that Embassy,
he saw an American accompanied by a possible functionary of
the Cuban Embassy also departing. In this letter he had set
out tkat the Cuban was counting United States dollars
anc that both the American and the Cuban were engaged in 2
heated discussion when be observed thzam. &Kis letter, 2
carbon copy of which he had in his possession on January 28,
1654, sets forth that be was able to overhear words such
as "CASTRO, Cubz, and KENNEDY." His letter also set out
tnat these two individuals, upon leaving the Cuban Embassy,
got into an automobile and drove away. His letter further
stated that when he later saw photographs of Subject OSWALD,
be immediately recognized these photographs as being identical
with the person observed by him at tae Cuban zZmbassy, as U
described above. -
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On Japnuary 25, 1964, GUTIERREZ stated that on
Jeptember 30, 1953, or October 1, 1963, he had occasion to
go to the Cubzn Embassy in Mexico, D. F., in connection
with the investigation of a Cuban female employee of that
Embassy who bad desired to secure 2,000 pesos (3160 U. S.)
credit at the Palacio de Hierro department store. He said
taat he had been to the Mexican Foreign Office and had found
that this woman, whose name he could not recall, was not
registered with the Mexican Foreign Office as an employee
of the Cuban Embassy and that, for this reason, he had gone
to the Cuban Embassy and established taat she was employed v
taere.
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GUTIERREZ stated that on the dates indicated above,
he went t0 see this woman and upon arriving at the Cuban 2
Exbassy in Colonia Tacubaya, Mexico, D. F., he parked his :
car on Cslle Francisco Marques at about 10:30 a.m., parking
just outside the parking area reserved for the use of the v
Cuban Embassy vehicles. .

iy

: He said that he entered the Cuban Embassy at about
10:30 a.m. on that date, and upon entering, he was able to
locate the woman he wanted to see without engaging anyone
that he could recall in a conversation about her. He said
that this woman showed him a card which identified her as a
“"Second Counselor' of the Cuban Embassy, but that when he
asked her to show him her "Carnet" to identify her as an
employee of the Cuban Embassy accredited by the Mexican
Government, she said that an application had been made to -
the Mexican Foreign Office but that her status had not, at
that time, been recognized or accredited by the Mexicaa :
Government. GUTIERREZ said that this was an obvious falsehood
because he had checked at the Mexican Foreign Office previously
anc had found that no application was on file for this female
enployee of the Cuban Embassy and that the Mexican Foreign
Office had no knowledge of her presence in Mexico. v

GUTIERREZ stated that he told this Cuban Embassy
emnployee that she would have to have a "fiador" (second
person who would guarantee payment) in order to have her
credit application approved. He said she indicated she could
pot furnish a "fiador" and that, for this reason, her credit -
application was not approved by the department store and U
no further action was taken. .

GUTIERREZ felt that he might be able to locate the
application made by this woman, as well as any notes or
report he may Lave made of his investigation in order to
firmly establish the date he was at the Cuban Embassy and to U,
establish her identity. *

GUTIERREZ further informed that upon leaving the
Cuban Embassy, which was within a very few minutes after he
had entered, he paused in the courtyard between the entrance
to the mz2in building and the gate in the wall which leads to V-

CONFIPENTIAL
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the outside sidewalk to light his cigarette lighter and
tbat he was bumped into by 2 person who was also leaving
the Cuban Embassy and who was accompanied by an adult
American. GUTIERREZ said that the person who bumped into
bim bad a very light complexion and that, since he was
accompanying an American, he, GUTIERREZ, said in English,
"Excuse me," and the person who bumped into him responded
in Spanish, "Esta bien, chico,” which is a common expression
used by Cubans to indicate that no harm was done. GUTIERRXEZ
stated that he then recognized that the person who bumped J
into him was a2 Cuban and he described this individual as
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3 o T P T T W RIS 9 S e Y
L SRR O BT R s o

follows: .
: wex Male
: Race Vhite
! Nzotionality Cuban
. Build Short, about 5 feet 3 inches -
¢ to 5 feet 5 inches, but very
stocky and appeared to be a-~
person of considerable physical
strength.
Hair : Black and curly
Complexion Very white for a Cuban
Dress Wore dark colored business
suit, with sport shirt open
at the collar, and no necktie.
Remarks Not wearing a hat.  Spoke -
English fluently and rapidly,
and also spoke Spanish with a
Cuban accent. v

GUTIERREZ described the American who was accompany-“)
ing this Cuban as follows:

oex Male

Race White

Citizenship Presumed to be United States
citizen. . -

Age 27 to 30 years

Complexion Very light

Eyes Unknown \I
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Build Rather slender but not skinny - :

: fdeigat 5 feet 9 inches to 5 feet 10 inches
Bair Dark brown 3
oress : Vore beige or .khaki-colored

- glacks and shirt of unrecslled
type, with short jacket or
windbreaker; wore no bat.

demarks Appeared nervous and had
‘ appearance of an aggressive type.
Heard to speak only Znglish. v

L paeia cll olosa stk el A AR
P i e S Nl A

i GUTIERIEZ stated that when the Cuban busped into

; Lin and immediately thereafter, he noted that the American
and the Cuban were engaged in a heated discussion in English
and, although GUTIEIREZ admittedly speaks very little English,
. _ ne saic he heard tie words "Hr. CASTRO"™ and "XENNEDY" mentioned
. curing the heated conversation between these two individuals.
: He said tihat he beczme interested because he noted immediately
after the Cuban bumped into him that the Cuban had some
fpnerican currency, the denominations of which he could not
odserve, in his hand and appeared to be running through or \}
counting this money.

GUTIEREZ stated that he walked across the courtyard
toward the exit gate in the wall surrounding the Cuban Embassy
ghout two yards behind these two individuals and that they
continued their heated discussion. He said he could not
Getermine the ezact mature of the discussion, other than
aearing tae above-mentioned names, and he said that these s
tvo persons walked through the gate and turned to the left
on the sidewalk in front of the Cuban Embassy, which faces \)
on Calle Francisco Marques.

Imnediately after passing tLe gate, GUTIERREZ said
‘he saw the Cuban hand the money he had in his hand to the
American and that the American toox this money with his_lett
hend, foldec it and pushed it into his lefthand trouser pocket.\)

O g e Y FroprEy Rl 20 P CZ SRS c il Sl

GUTIEIAEZ stated that 2lthouzh his car was parked
to the right of the entrance gzte, ne continued to walk
behind ihese two persons to the cormer of Calle Francisco a
hmarques and Calzada Tacubaya, which is the corner on which () -
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the Cuban Embassy is located. GUTIERREZ further advised that
the two persons he was following turned to the left at this:
- corner, which is also along a side wall of the Cuban Embassy,
anc bhe observed the Cuban take 2 key from his pocket and
unlock the door to an automobile which was parked there.
Bota the Cuban and the American then got into the car. \'

._,,ww
b

Y

GUTIERREZ stated that he did not note the license
number of this vehicle but was sure that the vehicle bore
Mexidan plates since these plates had white numerals on a
oplack background, which is the coloring of the current 1962~
1553 Mexican plate. He was unable to say whether the license
plate was for the Federal District of Mexico; whether it
way have been a "diplomatic' plate; or may have been from v
some other state or territory of Mexico.

TP oA

He szid he did note that this car was a Dina
Renault automobile, was a solid light beige color, and was v
a fairly new or current model.

GUTIERREZ said that he then walked to his own
automobile, which was parked down the block on Calle Francisco
Marques to the right of the main Embassy entrance, and
entered his car and drove back to the corner where he had
1zst seen the Cuban and the American. He said he thought
he possitly might follow them to determine where they were "
going but upon reaching the corner, the automobile these’
two had entered was nowhere to be seen.
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GUTIERREZ said thai because of his interest in the ™
neated discussion and the fact that the american had taken
money from the Cuban, he returned to the Cuban Embassy on .
October 4, 153, in order to see if he could possibly identity
the Cuban ne had seen there previously as an employee of that
Embassy. He said that on this occasion he used a pretext
of a credit incuiry concerning an address in Cub2 for the
former Cuban Ambassador, PORTUONDO, but learned nothing and
did not observe the Cuban he had seen on his previous visit v
anywhere on the premises.

GUTIERREZ stated that following the assassination
of President XENNEDY, he observed photographs of OSVALD in V

CONFXDENTIAL )




s

o Aol Lo AU TSh

)

o

REPrent AT vl

L et -

(o

VA Ay

kS

CESRNERY

(SN RRET SGR © IR IR T G e

CONNWIDENTIAL
A .

- bd

) ) 3
various lexico City newspapers and immediately came to the %
firm conclusion that the American he had seen with the Cubdan,
as indicated above, was identical wita the person depicted =
in these newspaper photographs as LEE HARVEY OSWALD. He
seid that upon first viewing a photograph of OSVALD in a
Mexico City newspaper, he commented to his wife that he was
certain that OSVALD was the person he had seen with the
afore-mentioned Cuban at the Cuban imbassy on September 30,\]
1253, or Octover 1, 1963,

GUTIERAEZ stated that the only additional information
he can provicde is that he seems to recall that the person he
thinks was O5VALD during the conversation called the Cuban
"ERWIE" on at least two occasions which he could overhear.

He said that the use of the name "ERNIE" may indicate that
this Cubzn's name may be ERNESTO, which would be the normal
Spanish name for a person who might be known as ERNIE or \’
ERNEST. -

GUTIERREZ said that it is his recollection that
the American was talking very rapidly and that the Cuban vas\)
speaking English in a very rapid fashion also. :

GUTIERREZ further advised that two days following
the assassination of President KENNEDY (on or about
November 24, 1833), he again returned to the Cuban Embassy
for the purpose of trying to jdentify the unknown Cuban he
had seen in the company of the American, but was again
unsuccessful and sav no one there who in any way resembled v
this Cuban. .
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GUTIERREZ on January 29, 1964, also examined a
photograph of OSVALD which had appeared in Mexico City news-
papers and a front, side and full length photograph of

OSWALD taken on August 9, 1963, by the Police Department °

at New Orleans, Louisiana, and he stated that these photographs
are, in his opinion, identical with the American seen by him.‘,
at the Cuban Embassy, as mentioned above. :

A photograph of OSWALD which had appeared in 'Life"
magazine and depicts OSVALD passing out pro-Cuban literature
on 2 street in New Orleans was mixed in with sirteen -
miscellaneous photographs of other persons and demonstrated

- to GUTIERREZ, and he indicated no recognition of this - \)

particular photograph of OSWALD.

It is to be noted that GUTIERREZ seemed to be an
intelligent and mature individual who was apparently sincerely
convinced that he saw OSVWALD at the Cuban Embassy on one of
the dates mentioned, and on January 22, 1964, he indicated
his only desire is to assist the United States in its struggle
against communism. He made no mention of possible compen-
sation and, in fact, stated that he would attempt to secure
the credit application made by the afore-mentioned female
employee at the Cuban Embassy without asking for any compen- -
sation for costs of photographing or copying such documents. Vv

-

During 2 contact with GUTIERREZ 's wifc on January 27,
1964, it was noted that he resides in a dilapidated apartment
building adjacent to the bull ring off Avenida Insurgentes
Sur, Mexico, D. F., in a rather poor section of the city, . .
and it would appear that such an apartment would normally be \)
occupied by a person of very limited financial means., -

It was noted that the description of the American,
as provided by GUTIERREZ, generally fits that of OSVALD
except that he estimated the age at 27 to 30 years, with
dark brown hair and very light complexion, which is at slight\[-
variance with the description of OSWALD. )
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On February 3, 1964, GUTIERREZ advised that an }
exhaustive search of the credit reports made by him in = s
September and October, 1953, revealed that the credit report
he made on = female employee of the Cuban Embassy at Mexico
City on or about October 1, 1963, had been destroyed because \[
her credit application was rejected.

b )

E‘“ GUTIERREZ stated that it is his definite recollection
: that the ferale Cuban Embassy employee was employed in the
: Commercial Department of that Embassy because that is the
section he visited to contact her on or about October 1, 1963. )

T W T

GUTIERREZ stated that the Commercial Department
of the Cuban Embassy has an entrance doorway on Calle Samora‘'
near the corner of Calle Francisco Marques and that he entered
those offices through the entrance on Calle Samora. He -
stated that he left those offices through the doorway leading
to the patio section of the Cuban Embassy property and exited
the premises through the gate which leads onto Calle
Francisco Marques, Mexico, D. F. These happenings occurred
on or about October 1, 1963, when he observed the American ‘)
believed by him to be OSVALD in the company of a Cuban
as previously related by GUTIERREZ.

. GUTIERREZ stated that he was able to locate a
credit report under the department store file number 121189
for one JOSEFINA‘EORENZANi~HERNANDEZ, which shows that he
conducted the credit investigation concerning this individual
in Colonia Coyoacan, Mexico, D. F., on October 1, 1963. -
GUTIERREZ recalled that he had traveled to Colonia Coyoacan
for the investigation of LORENZANA immediately following
his visit to the Cuban Embassy on October 1, 1953, and that
this is his only means of establishing the date of his visit
to the Cuban Embassy as having occurred on October 1, 195G3. \)

On February 3, 1964, GUTIERREZ stated that he now
estimates that he entered the premises of the Cuban Embassy
on October 1, 1963, at about 10:30 or 10:35 a.m. and left
those premises at about 10:50 a.m. on that same date. He
said that he can fix the time rather closely because he was
in Colonia Coyoacan conducting investigation concerning
LORENZANA at about 11:15 a.m. on October 1, 1563. J--
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Mexico City cable to the Bureau, 1/29/64. - « f ,
=y Mexico City cable to the Bureau, 2/6/64. V . S
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ADMINISTRATIVE A
As pointed out in Mexico City cable dated P
1/29/64, the Embassy at Mexico City on 1/23/64 made .

available a Spanish text letter dated 12/2/63, which
hadagién directed to President Lyndon B. Johnson by
%0

PED TIERREZ~ NCIA, a credit investigator for a - o

.  Mexigo City department store. ' This letter had apparently - =t
&5 . been in the possession of the White House or the State y “)
- Department at Washington, D. C., and had been forwarded |

to the Embassy at Mexico City for appropriate action. -i
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*£~;7" S + - <For the Bureau’sfinformation, PEDRO GUTIERREZ -~ S
A VALENCIA appears to be an jntelligent and sincere individual

;4 who seems convinced that the American seen by him in the .
TSt " company of a Cuban at the .Cuban Embassy on OTr about 10/1/63 .
. is identical with photographs he later observed in news-

LR ~ papers at Mexico City of LEE HARVEY OSWALD. The Legal

T Attache is of the opinion, however, that the possibility

of a monetary transaction between OSWALD and an unknown
Cuban on the sidewalk outside the Cuban Embassy in broad
daylight where the transaction could be observed by anyone
on the street is highly remote. It is also to be noted
that the identification made by GUTIERREZ VALENCIA was
based on newspaper photographs of OSWALD which he first-
observed more than three weeks after the events related ,
by him had occurred. It is accordingly felt that further -
investigation concerning GUTIERREZ!'s allegations is not -
-.warranted inasmuch as substantiation of his allegations
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through further investigation would appear to be unlikely \,
if not impossible.
iy SOURCES
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A -1;'*? " The confidential 'source abroad," nent1oned in the’
B R EE I “lenclosed; letterhead memorandum, is, Special -Agent ROLAND.
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CLASSIFICATION
The enclosed letterhead memorandum has been
N classified CONFIDENTIAL to protect the Bureau's forelgn ;)
Lo operations and to protect the Bureau'!s interest in a .
e forelgn dlplomatlc establishment. B T I A
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At Mexico, D. F. -

Will continue to follow and report investigation \,

of leads arlsing in thls case.';': : )
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TO LEGAT MEXICO CITY 1 - J. C. Stokes

-

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555)
/ LEE mvx{ OSVWALD, §msmm. SECURITY DASH R DASH CUBA.

o e

REURCABS TWO FOUR ZERO, TWO SEVEN FOUR, THREE ZERO FIVE, THREE

R X V1R PRARAL VAT bg Wﬂhs{,:?' vj;‘,m-',g

v
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ONE ONE AND THREE TWO ZERO CONCERNING EFFORTS TO LOCATE ALBERT OSBORNE

¥

AKA JOHN HOWARD BOWEN. MRS. VIRGIL DYKES, INDIANAPOLIS, HAS NEVER
MET OSBORNE WHOM SHE KNOWS AS BOWEN AND TO WBOM SHE HAS BEIN SXNDII\G
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR BAPTIST MISSION. CONTRIBUTIONS DIRECTED TO aonm.
NIZA TWO TWO, MEXICO CITY. IN LAST THANK YOU NOTE BOWEN SAID HE WAS
TRAVELING TO HOT SPRINGS, ARKANSAS, IN JANUARY, ONE NINE SIX FOUR, AS /
BAD BURT HIS BACK AND COULD BE REACHED THERE IN CARE OF GENERAL
DELIVERY. POST OFFICE, HOT BPRINGS, ADVISED BOWEN ON JANUARY TYENTY-

: :NINB LEFT FORWARDING ADDRESS GENERAL DELIVERY, RUSSELLVILLE, ALABAMA.

MRS. LOLA LOVING, FOREST GROVE, OREGON, WITH DECEASED HUSBAND

? AR ST e

OPERATED BIBLE SCHOOL FOR PENTECOSTAL COURCHI OF GOD IN MEXICO CITY
FROM ONE NINE FIVE S8IX TO ONE NINE FIVE EIGRT IN CONNECTION WITH WAICH
SHE WAS INTRODUCED TO OSBORNE BY REVEREND ¥WALTER L. HLUCHAN OF EAGLE

g g W

ey \M" b iy :nvo

PASS, TEXAS. LOVING KNOWS OSDORNE ALSO AS BOWEN. HE TOLD HER TRUE o

- REC-2 J—d—&-ﬂ-"s oo -
| 3 1 - DALLAS (100-10461) } L p21 e I? |
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5 w18 OSBOENE AND THAT HE YAS ASSOCIATED WITH AROTHER MISSIONARY - 3
e§‘ © BY A Jo POWARD BOWEN WHO DIED AND CONTRIGUTIONS FOR wisstoN 3 t
% N ARRIVING IN BOWEN'S RAME EO JE EXPLAINED SITUATION TO AMERICAN
E’;‘ XpRESS, MEXICO CITY, WEO AGREED TO HONOR PAYMENTS TO BOVEN.

*f ~ pROTOGRAPHS OF BOVEN AXD OSBORNE 1DENTIFIED BY yRS. LOVING. SHE

I, WECEIVED LETTER YROM OSDORNE LAST VEEK OF JAKUARY, ONE KINE SIX FOUE,

- BEARING RETURN ADDRESS or HIS MISSION AT TEXMELUCAN, SHE RECEIVED

" ; © LETTER 7RO 1M IN RECENT WEEKS FROM SPAIN.

Y JEVEREND ELUCHAN KNOWS OSBORNE UNDER BOTH IDENTITIES AND SAYS
%‘ nmusmummmmmwmnmmxsrmnm

2’ | NAME BOWEN. BELIEVES OSBORNE PRESENTLY AT BIS MISSION TEXMELUCAN.

ke ZECORDS CANADIAN CONSULATE, NEV ORLEANS, SHOW OSBORNE OF
1 ; | OCTOBER TEN LAST GAVE ADDRESS ONE FOUR FOUR ONE DRUMMOND STREET, MWONTREAL,
'; ’_ * I APPLYING FOR CANADIAX PASSPORT. CLAIMED BORN NOVEMBER TWELVE,

1 OKE EIGHT BIGHT EIGHT, GRIMSLEY, ENGLAND, AXD RESIDENCE IR CANADA

¥ yEOM AUGUST, ONE FINE OKE GEVEN TO PRESENT. HE WAS JSSUED CANADIAX

GEVEN ON OCTOBER TEN '

ZERO FIVE THREE SEVEN
R-THREE FOUR SEVEN THREE S8IX SEVEN 1SSUED
ANCELED. HE EXHIBITED BIRTH CERTIFICATE

CANADIAN ARMED FORCES. TOLD CLEBK AT

PASSPORT FIVE DASH 81X
LAST AND HIS PASSPORT FOU
JUNE, ONE NINE SIX THREE WAS C

AND RECORD OF SERVICE IN

&

iyt 2 ,

b CONSULATE TEAT HE WAS EN ROUTE TO MEXICO BY BUS ON VACATION. ON
FROY OSBORKE MAILED

RECEIVED FIVE DOLLARS

OCTOBER S8IXTEEN CONSULATE
FROM MEXICO CITY AS PRESENT
TO BIN OCTOBER EIGHTEEN IN

FOR CLERICAL FORCE. THIS WAS RETURKED
ss, N1ZA TWO T¥O,

CARE OF AMERICAN EXPRE

PUR . 5 O
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CcTS AS TO FUNDS BECEIV'ED

CABLEGRAM TO MEXICO CITY .
LEE HARVEY OSWALD

2R
105-82555
WONTREAL, ¥

DRUMMOND STREET ADDRESS,
FROM HIM AS OSBORNE JANUARY

ossom pASH BOWEN FOT KNOWK AT 3
TMCA RECEIVED LETTER S

RETURN ADDRESS TEXMELUCAN,

wHICH I8 YMCA.
INDICATING NOT COMING 0.

THIRTEEN LAST,
~mxmunwnnmcomsxmcmcmorcmmnnxm,
DETROIT. '
DASH BOWEN. IF LOCATED,

ENDEAVOR TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEY OSBORNE

pRESS HIM FOR FULL DETA
gDENTITY AND EIS MISREPRE

FALSE INFORMATION IN
AIN WHY PASSPORT 1SSUED

L8 Oor PERSONAL BACKGROUND, REASON FOR WAL

SENTATIONS TO YOU ON J

CONNECTION WITH PASSPORT
INX JUNE WAS CANCELED. DEVELOP ¥ULL
DATE.

ANUARY SEVEN LAST.
APPLICATION.

ASCERT
FACTS CONCERNING HIS TRAVELS F
M CONCERNING HIS ASSOCI

ROM SEPTEMBER ONE LAST TO
ATION WITH SUBJECT DURING SEPTEMBER

?-ﬂnmr-sxx DASH -mmﬂ-ssvxx puUs. TRIP BY QUOTE RED ARROW UNQUOTE
ASCERTAIN WHEN HE RETURNED

LAREDO TO MEXICO CITI.
1C0 crn SEPTEMBER TWENTY-SEVEN ARD
ING TO HIS RESIDENCE. '

QUESTION HI

LINE FROM NUEVO
0 TEXMELUCAN AFTER ARRIVAL ¥EX
fy EE REMAINED MEXICO CITX PRIOR TO RETURN
DEVELOP FACTS AS TO
ASCERTAIN BASIS OF
MEXICO CITY AND HIS
CHECK AT AMERICAN EXPRES
STATEMENT OF MRS. LOVING

PLACE OF RESIDERCE AND
BBPRBSENTATIONS HE MADE TO MC FARLANDS EN WUTE
REMARK CONCERNING OSWALD

8, NIZA WO TWO, uEX1CO CITY, coucnmmm

OONCERNING HONORING 01‘ PA
EXDEAVOR TO DEVELOP FA BY OSDORNE DASH

POWEN THROUGH AYEXCO. ASCERTAIN IF OSBORKRE KNOIS Ml

‘S PRIOR TRAVEL "TO IEXICO,

< vwra

AYMENTS '{N NAME BOWEN.

CHAEL OR BUTH PAIRE

or IRVING, TEXAS.
. [ 4
DALLAS ADVISED BY MAIL. 3
R D S AL L oy o :
A TN N T ~""~’~". i



""

e,
AR

"‘ '_.'.
»

P ’
=
5. CcaBLEGRAM TO MEXICO CUIY
- RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
x4 *105-82555 -
T o
PE, . H
:!‘ o . ‘.._’1
3
| 3 NOTE:
£y . o
%; A Osborne, traveling under the name Bowen, entered Mexico 9-26-63
LS ’ at Nuevo Laredo and traveled by bus to Mexico City. He sat next
6T —~ to Oswald op bus. Om 1=7 Legat interviewed him at Texmelucan under
& the Osborne identity and he furnished false information concerning
b:: ‘¢ravel in U. §. of Bowen. Thereafter, he left Mexico and his
v whereabouts are not known. Osborne~Bowen has repeatedly furnished
f£alse information concerning his whereabouts, background and
S activities. As he indicated to fellow passengers on bus that Oswald
'? appeared to have been in Mexico in past, we are interested in
Z 4nterviewing him to see what he knows of the subject and his -
2 activities in Mexico. Ruth Painpe, who he befriended Oswalds, is
. very active in religious circles and in September made $25 donation
Z to a Baptist congregation in Birmingham. Paine is a Quaker. It is
, ;,., possible that Ruth Paine may know of Osborme and, if 8o, this may
= be significant.
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) T S Vs ?‘ ~ 1 L. Anderson

‘7 T0 LEGAT, MEXICO CITY

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI (105-37032) G u
'LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 18 DASH R DASH CUBA.
THE DEPARTMENT HAS FURNISHED THE BUREAU TYPEWRITTEN LETTER AND
ENVELOPE IN SPANISH LANGUAGE BENT TO ATTORNEY GENERAL ROBERT ¥. KENNEDY

BY ONE ERNESTO FLORES LURA NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED, POSTMARKED MEXICO

D. . JANUARY SEVENTEEN LAST, LETTER STATESU IN PART: WE TAXKE THE

LIBERTY OF REPEODUCING WITE CARE CERTAIN DOCUMENTS WHICH ARRIVED FROM

nmcmru. STATE OF CHIAPAS, ADDRESSED TO OSWALD, ASSASSIN OF YOUR

BROTHER. DOCUMENTS WERE ADDRESSED BY CLEEK IN SHOE STORE OF [t ]
__Fxnn. CASTRO'S INTIMATE FRIEND AND THE MAN WHO WAS DELIVERING |

mmmsmmummmmnmmnmmmwmm /i

ASSASSINATE PRESIDENT LOPEZ MATEOS OF MEXICO. nonm,-mmcam

§E WAS INTERESTED IN THE PRESIDENT OF THE U.S. FLORES STATED NORE

DOCUMENTS POSSIELY EXIST sxQe=s1oEncE. EE ALSO INDICATED

G o 1T Y:s NOTICED QUOTE PRIOR TO ALL oF

THIS THAT HE WAS KEEPING VARIOUS INDIVIDUALS OF DIFFERENT !AT}ONALITIBS
IX HIS BOUSE, INCLUDING OSWALD WHO WwAS IN MEXICO LOOKING FOR WORK

AXD THEN WENT TO TEXAS UNQUOTE. WEHILE ABOVE INDICATES ENCLOSURES |
iciman E@Ae (100-10461) 1o | VIA CABLEGRAM 5 /) ‘{"\3‘

FEB 7954
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CABLEGRAM TO MEXICO CITY
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
105-82555 | | | N

1w - oot

T e

-WERE ATTACHED, FLORES' COMMUNICATION CONTAINED KO ENCLOSURES. :
BUFILES CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTIYIABLE WITH FLORES BASED

ON AVAILABLE DATA; HOWEVER, GEEEEEEER 12 POSSIELY IDENTICAL TO
INDIVIDUAL MENTIONED OF PAGE FIVE OF MEXICO REPORT OF SA SHELDON

¥. PAEKS JULY FOURTEEN, ONE NINE SIX OKE crrioo iR

r

B aai e sizat Tt e SR L S

o 23 TR e e T

SEFERENCE 18 ALSO MADE TO LEGAT, NEXICO LETTER JANUARY TWENTY
DASH FOUR LAST WEEREIN BOURCES ADVISED ELIZABETH CATLETTHORA STATES
P OF MEXICO INTERESTED IN DATA RE OSWALD'S TRIP TO MEXICO AS
0SYALD COULD ONLY EE LINKED TO MEKICO TEEOUGH ACTIVITIES FRIOR 7O
JIS GOING TO BOVIET UNION. ABOVE LETTER DOBS NOT INDICATE TINE OF -

D i L e S e o
AT O YA TEAL! LT

W Yy

Phte SRR R O

[

EVENTS INDICATED THEREIN.
| LEGAT, MEXICO, THROUGH AVAILAELE SOUECES, ATTEWPT TO IDENTIFY
@ A¥D RESOLVE ABOVE ALLEGATIONS, ALSO IDENTIFY ERNESTO FLORES
LUNA AND INTERVIEW FOR WORE SPECIFIC DATA RE THIS MATTER. IN'ABSENCE
oF INFORMATION DICTATING TO CONTRART, gxpeavor 1o EAVE WD
INTERVIEWED RE ABOVE. PROMPTLY ADVISE RESULTSIAND SUBMIT LIk

SUITAELX FOR DISSEMINATION. COPY FURNISHED DALLAS BY MAIL.

NOTE: ‘Above letter referred to Bureauvia Assistant Director Courtney
Evans. Full translation of letter has been made and Laboratory has

compared typed envelope and letter with other typing specimens in this
case with negative results. The above action, therefore, appears in

- order. »
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e DECODED|COPY B .
kAN_\ = CABLEGRAM T RADIO I:TELETYPE'%.

.

2-10-6l
T8 DIRECTOR :
ROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY ~ NO. 361
- . ~qul s
. - BUFILE 105-825 . ~ ?3~»;2_;: ‘- o
¢ ... LEE_HARVEY OSWALD, AKA, 1S - R = CUBA, .~~~ -.—===" -

REBUCAB FEBRUARY 7 LAST CONCERNING EFFORTS LOCATE
ALBERTYQSBORNE, AKA_ JOHN HOW&BQX%@WEN,“_;QKJ' Johii H Cruert
SOURGCE AT AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY (AMEXCO), MEX1CO CITY

ON EEBRUARY 8 LAST ADVISED OSBORNE HAS NOT CALLED FOR MAIL | |
HELD THERE AND ADDITIONAL LETTERS R§S§$VED ADDRESSED TO ™ '~ '
JOHN HOWARD BOWEN FROM GEORGE FULLER/CUIDLIN, JONESVLLLE,”VLBGINLi‘
POSTMARKED JANUARY 29 LAST; FROM POST OFFICE BOX 517, EAGLE PASS,
TEXAS POSTMARKED JANUARY 31 LAST AND FROM™RISGAH HOME MOVEWENT,
PIKEVILLE, TENNESSEE POSTMARKED FEBRUARY 5 LAST. R
SOURCE AT AMEXCO STATED JOHN HOWARD BOWEN KNOWN TO SENIOR
CASHIER FOR PAST EIGHT ‘YEARS AND HAS CASHED NUMEROUS U S POSTAL
L. MONEY ORDERS IN AMOUNTS $25 TO $30. CASHIER DOES NOT KNOW AS
. OSBORNE AND SOURCE UNABLE SUBSTANTIATE OSBORNE, AKA BOWEN'S -
CLAIM AMEXCO AT MEXICO CITY AGREED HONOR PAYMENTS BECAUSE BOWEN
DIED AND OSBORNE CARRYING ON FORMER'S MISSIONARY WORK, AMEXCO
CASHIER AND MAIL ROOM EMPLOYEE KNOW TH1S INDIVIDUAL ONLY AS
BOWEN AND AS CONNECTED WITH SOME TYPE RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY IN

—tna

MEX1CO, '
INQUIRIES AT TEXMELUCAN, MEXICO ON FEBRUARY 8 LAST REVEALE[}/
OSBORNE NOT SEEN THERE SINCE ABOUT JANUARY 15 LAST AND CARETAKEB
AT RESIDENCE ADVISED RECEIVED PICTURE POSTCARDS FROM OSBORNE
POSTMARKED FEBRUARY 3 LAST WITH RETURN ADDRESS GENERAL DELIVERY,
BIRMINGHAM, ALAEAMA; POSTMARKED J-ANU&RY 22 LAST AT CHATTANOOGA, pag

I S SR g

6},}?‘2 W s - ot 2
TOFEB131964, - )

If the intelligence comained'#!l\iw above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

paraphrased in order Lo protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. /” a /0 S - 370 2-27 /_ e
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P alal e et D S Dol i

; - OSEORNE IN MEMPHIS AND LEAVING NEXT DAY.

OF OSBORNE BUT BELIEVES STILL IN USA.

MAILED LOVING A LETTER JUST BEFORE HE DEPARTED
JANUARY 15 LAST. ‘ '

EXI1TED MEXICO AT LAREDO, TEXAS APRIL 5, 1958.
#- FILES SHOW OSBORNE TO BE ALSO KNOWN AS JOHN H.
. OF INSPECTION SERVICE STATED OSBORNE IN VIOLAT
IMMIGRATION LAWS BECAUSE RETURNED MEX1CO AFTER
EXPRESS PERMISSION MEXICAN AUTHORITIES.

ALABAMA, NOTING REBUCAB REVEALED HE WAS AT HOT
JANUARY 29 LAST AND LEFT FORWARDING ADDRESS GE

RUSSELLVILLE.

R P e R e

PAGE TWO FROM LEGAT MEXICO NO. 361 e ae

TENNESSEE WITH RETURN ADDRESS GENERAL DELIVERY, ATLANTA, GEORGIA

AND LETTER POSTMARKED JANUARY 21 LAST AT CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE
 CONTAINING POSTCARD IN ENVELOPE ©F THE WILLIAM LEN HOTEL OF

: " MEMPHIS, TENN, NOTE CONTAINED IN LETTER ALSO ON STAT I ONERY

- | © HOTEL WILLIAM LEN AND INFORMED CARETAKER AT RESIDENCE THAT-

CARETAKER AT RESIDENCE CLAIMED UNAWARE PRESENT WHEREABOUTS
. CARETAKER STATED NO LETTER MAILED BY HIM TO LOLA LOVING OF

FOREST GROVE, OREGON IN LATE JANUARY LAST BUT OSEORNE MAY HAVE

MEX ICAN IMMIGRATION AUTHORITIES HERE INTERESTED IN DETAINING
" OSBORNE FOR POSSIBLE DEPORTATION IN EVENT RETURNS MEX1CO BECAUSE
OSBORNE ORDERED TO LEAVE MEXICO IN 1958 AS UNDES I RABLE ALIEN AND

BUREAU REQUEST BIRMINGHAM DETERWMINE IF OSBORNE AT RUSSELLVILLE,

ALSO SUGGEST BIRMINGHAM ATTEMPT DETERMINE ITINERARY IN

EVENT OSBORNE HAS BEEN AT RUSSELLVILLE AND DEPARTED. .. -~ -
BUREAU ALSO CONSIDER HAVING ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS NAMED

| DECODED COPY .  EBE—
CAIRGRAM 5 CABLEGRAM  ©RADIO - oTELETYPE jEi=—

TEXMELUCAN ABOUT

-~

MEX 1CAN 1MMIGRATIO
OWEN, AND CHIEF’

1ON MEXICAN -
DEPORTATION WITH

SPRINGS, ARKANSAS
NERAL DELIVERY,

veb vy s

S Tadl
L REATIIC AN

avdv

' d

paraphrased in order o protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems.

Lad
. .‘«’1”1«;‘15 'Zj

If the intelligence contained in the gbove message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggeated that it be suitably
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3  DECODED COPY =
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iy OAIRGRAM m CABLEGRAM O RADIO O TELETYPE 3r=—
. UL . . . | GOl e
1 . s e e - R £ it -——— e
LI E T
fglz PAGE THREE FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 361
G AN
; X ~ HEREIN CONTACTED RE PO_SSIBLE WHEREABOUTS OSBORNE, AKA BOWEN.
3 .. BUREAU REQUEST SAN ANTONIO AGAIN ALERT U S AND MEXICAN = .
‘ |  UMMIGRATION SOURCES LAREDO, TEXAS AND OTHER NEARBY BORDER _
:i_y -.. POINTS IN EFFORT LOCATE AND INTERVIEW OSBORNE IN EVENT ATTEMPTS
i } EXIT U S AT OR NEAR LAREDO, NOTING OSBORNE USUALLY TRAVELS BY
BUS. .

-

SAN ANTONIO ALSO REQUESTED CONTACT PERSONS ACQUAINTED Wi TH
OSBORNE, AKA BOWEN, SAN ANTONIO AND LAREDO, SINCE HE APPARENTLY
CONTACTS ACQUAINTANCES THESE PLACES WHEN TRAVELING BETWEEN
US AND MEX1CO. AR .

LEGAT SOURCES ALERTED FOR POSSIBLE APPEARANCE OSEORNE IN
MEX1CO AND CARETAKER AT RESIDENCE PROWISED TELEPHONE LEGAT

.- IMMEDIATELY IN EVENT RECEIVES ANY INFO RE WHEREABOUTS._ MEXICAN
IMMIGRATION AUTHORITIES STATED WILL IMMED I ATELY DETAIN OSBORNE
IN EVENT HE CAN BE LOCATED IN MEXICO. i

5
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+' CLARK D. ANDERSON =

RECEIVED: 10:33 PM  JR
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If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
7 "3 paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau’s cryplogrephic sysiems.
&
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I3 FBI i ,
. §: : . * . : 1/
¢ §- Date: January 27, 1964 o .
e ’ ' ’ 1 - =
X I s
‘;; i f Transmit the it?llowinq in o i gl Text o7 code] : : $
P E Airtel FEGISTERED AMSD s Y
] i Via {Priority or Method of Mailing) i :
E-g =T I —
y 3 1 7 1
¥ To: Director, FBI .(105=82555)
R ’ SAC, New’Orleans 'cus sified by @" — T
E% . th: , Legat, ottawa (163-36L) (P)Dau 5t Declassifics” ° L7
£ Subject: LEE HARVEY OSWALD ]
Jo . - S - . .
& Is - R conrtxumg R

ReBUcab 1-2l-6l, and mycab 1-27-6.J

photo

————————

Iz

) R A T Y T A

ached Lo his app.Jication lor & passport 1S an &l
\’ﬂr‘lieu of a guarantor indicating he was at the time in liew
Orleans and was "oresently in transit."y

ureau (1 cc - Liaison Direct) (Enc+1) S —

2 cc - New Orle t enGa,- = REGISTERED AIISD)
1 cc - DPallas) 6\3\‘@ %3 t-;’)

1€C ) Md‘lcroc.ly “/o ; S
%J:SI/* 17 N 29 1%54 /
SentCONKIDENTIAT M hd

79FEdB 1019L1

Approve

Special Agent in Charge mc, [0 S -3 709 271
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- CO&th of Osborne, es obtained from his passport
- .. file is being forwarded as an enclosure to the Bureau and

.. one.copy is being sent to New Orleans direct, together with

Lot two copies _or this airtel for 1ts. assistancein this mtter‘u g f;;’
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& K DECODED COPY_;, R

& e o ' uDONFlDENTmﬁ =
_.}DAIRGRA MCABLEGRAM ADIO DTELETYPE Tok. Reom —
A L = : - St =
IS ke ‘-——---p- ———————————————————————————————————————

. T e . ; : . 5 3=
g ‘. /9/ URGENT T 2-13-6L - T ¢1===ifiedtv_80_‘z.‘o # % -
&3 N » - Exempt from G, C1 gty

% ; o DIRECTOR : -~ Date of eclasziilza J.(..;Indef

3 .' aom LEGAT MEXICO cITY NO. 37h S

4 e BUFlLE 105 825 - 'f"*'" § LT 5

? oy . LEE HARVEY OSWALD._IS R-CUBA. . /J? f*’/‘ L/

~€;t ~‘; -;. R CGUCAE FEBRUARY 7 LAST REGARDING ALLEGATIOLS OF ERNESTQ

& ELORESALUNA CONCERNING VICTOR "coHEN. U

INDICES THIS OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFO ON FLORES LUNA.-
SUNCEEEN ;0\ | SES CHECKS OF PERTINENT: MEXICAN GOVERNMENT
REuORDS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH HIS IDENTITY.U - .x 70 0
NVESTIGAT!ON HAS' ESTABLISHED THAT VICTOR COHEN, ARA VICTOR I
—%o ABAEE_(VARIATIONS THIS LAST NAME SPELLED CHARAFF ,* CHARAF},
CHARFF) 1S VHITE MALE MEXICAN CITIZEN BORN JULY 19, 1933_AT .
JUXTEPEC, OAXACA, MEX 1CO, AND THAT HE RESIDES AT _Sl;. CALLE_TERCERA.
- ORIENTE,. TAPACHULA, CHIAPAS, MEXICO.. IN TAPACHULA HE OPERATES LA
| NACIONAL SHOP DEALING IN SHOES, CLOTH AND GENERAL MERCHAND ISE.
.. xl:s) ACCQRPING TO COHEN OCCASIONALLY VISITS HIS FATHER
I ISAACYQOHEN. WHO RESIDES wum DAUGHTER AT ~XOCHLCALCO _151;,-.cowum.
. ﬁﬁgy_Amz,.MEXICO‘CITx ne X1.CO_ . -
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Tho FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY ' NO. 374 o e

1= PAGE”

1 ~

- .
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A
e IO R

CoHENINTERVIEWED BY SA CLARK FEBRUARY 11 LAST AT TAPACHULA. -
* ALTHOUGH HE CLAIMED TO BE DESIROUS OF COOPERATING HE UNDOUBTEDLY
1S SUSPICICUS OF ANY INQUIRIES MADE OF HIM, HE CLAIMED TO HAVE PF’OS-

.17 PEROUS BUSINESS WITH OVER LO.EMPLOYEES AND CONS | DERABLE PROPERTY IN
|1 TAPACHULA. HE STATED HE HAS MANY ENEMIES BECAUSE OF HIS PROSPERITY °
%), -AND BEING JEWISH. DENIED ANY' INTEREST WHATSOEVER IN POLITICS OF -
17 ANY KIND AND CLAIMED TO HAVE NEVER ENGAGED IN ANY POLITICAL
~ AEvactivityl - o s T |
N COHEN STATED HE 1S PRACTICING CAPITALIST, DOES NOT KNOW
| . .CASTRO AND IS NOT PRO CASTRO AND HAS NEVER BEEN INVOLVED IN ANY
| . PRO CASTRO GROUP OR ACTIVITY.. HE* SAID HE HAD READ THAT OSWALD HAD
';L;:BEEN IN MEX1CO BUT KNEW NOTHING ELSE CONCERNING THIS VISIT AND
*.. DENIED EVER HAVING HAD ANY CONTACT WiTH OSWALD., SAID HE HAS HAD
| ¥ NO PERSONAL CONTACT WITH ANY AMERICANS IN TAPACHULA OR MEXICO C}TY

DURING PAST YEAR AND NO AWCRICANS OR OTHER FOREIGNERS HAVE STAYED
" WITH HIM. ® HE DOES NOT KNOW ERNESTO FLORES LUNA.U/ Toomh s
3 LH MEMO FOLLOWS AND INVESTIGATION CONTINUING. BUREAU REQUESTED
o~ FURNISH COPY OF LETTER:BY FLORES LUNA TO ATTORNEY GENERAL KENNEDY ] .
"IN ORDER THAT 1T MIGHT POSSIBLY BE USED IN FUTURE INVESTIGATION

4~ oF THis wmaTTER, [/ e -

" : CLARKD D. ANDERSON
RFCEIVED: _ | _ 99:18 PM EEH
. B2 L NS I 7'
e wDgeMmETTION L
S : 5xnwmﬁﬂ‘“n

3y I the intelligence e.orucimd in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
ﬂaud in order to protect the Bureau’s cryptographic systems. PR3 s
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:1 ; ] ( ) | Ok Anderson
-; ' 2-12-64 .
‘ ‘ ! ' . .
£ _ CODE ; ’%
§ | TO LEGAT MEXICO ' o
: % r . . ' p;:,p,.;’y boe
S YROM DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555) EUA _§
5E LRE BARVEY OSWALD, I8 - R - CUBA, or :
REURCABS NUMBERED THREE BIX ZERO AND THEEE on*{rx. &

CIA HEADQUARTERS ADVISED THIS DATE IT WILL ROT POLM

YLARIO! '._ (S/VILLANUEVA IN MEXICO FOR SECURITY REASONS. LEGAT,
MEXICO, 18 THEREFORR INSTRUCTED TO INTRNSIFY INVESTIGATION TO
RESOLVE ROJAS', ALLEGATIONS, EXPLORE POSSIBILITY OF CIA'O% ng.
INVESTIGATIVE SOURCE, IF WARRANTED, CONDUCTING Amrrxcnw. ni?en-

GATION AT COZUMEL. IN ADDITION TO CHECX OF uxx.xxchom?

T L B
.
e el s Bl RS wot PUCHRPSQESTL AN = il L
-

PRESENTLY BRIRG HAFDLED, DEFINITELY QESOLVE STATUS Ot m
MOTEBOOK IN @8838810! OF DANIEL SOLIS, AND OBTAIN IF AVLIILABIJ
ALSO nrrmnm SIGNIFICANCE OF STATEMERTS IN SOLIS' LETTER T0°

- - bt W -

o ROJAS IN J'ULY., ONE NINE S8IX THREE, INDICATING ROJAS QUOTE UP 10
SOMETHING UNQW!’B WHILE IN COZUMEL. RECORDS OF BOTEL PLAYA, _

: L. 4

4 COZUMEL, BHOULD BE REVIEWED FOR VERIFICATIOR OF OSWALD'S nxsncx

R, v

IN COZUMEL AS WELL AB IDENTITY OF ALBERT, CHRISTINA AND “0
(O

: UNI IFIED CUBANS 'm ALLEGEDLY mn PLOT TO ABSABSIKAT!
| SIDENT KENNEDY WITE OSWALD IX COZUMEL. Vi -CABLEGR
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CABLEGRAM TO MEXICO

;; . RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD L.
e 10sEEEe " L ..
N - ey e
i; s o POSITIVELY FIX DATES REGARDIRG ROJAS™ ALLEGATIONS xnsor< ;;;;f

AS POSSIBLE FOR COMPARISON WITH KNOWN WHEREABOUTS OF OSWALD,
FOLLOWING THE ABOVE, VIGOROUSLY REINTERVIEW ROJAS, CONFRONTING HIM

%
:
;
}

¥ITH DISCREPANCIES IN EFFORT TO RESOLVE THIS MATTER.

e e

.
.. !.
| A

'  HANDLE PROMPTLY AND KEEP BUREAU APPROPRIATELY ADVISED, - .

. NOTE: Rojas is Mexican citizen in Mexico who volunteered info that
) he knew Oswald in company with unidentified Cubans and an American
- named Albert were attempting to smuggle Cuban propaganda material

b to Mexico and reportedly plotted assassination of President Kennedy -
T in Cozumel, Mexico. Numerous discrepancies in bis account have been
; developed and are being run out, Mexico recommended use of poly- - -
graph and was instructed to arrange thru head of CIA, Mexico, CIA.;-
Mexico referred matter to CIA headquarters, who furnished above -
information to SA Papich thru liaison channels 2-12-64,~ The above
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Eg ; el e (Typciaplaiacezt‘orcolcl - :
tE ' yjo _ AIRTEL 2 AIRMAIL |
. S |
: g p) (Priority or Method of Mailing) 1
E; e -
E TO DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)
SN ATTN: FBIl LABORATO
i . )r FROM - EXC,—INWLIS (105-3399)
*E © LEE BARVEY OSWALD IS -
£ .| I1s-R ' - - )
2 : -
Sl ReBuairtel 1/27/64 and IP airtel 1/28/64.
s Enclosed herewitl/is & Christmas card dated 12/25/61 With the
3 WARD : -
?» pame JOHN HOWAR Tﬂ—”’“' ,ﬁlu.l‘—l- )
:S 3 _The Laboratory 1s requested to enlarge the picture 50 that the
é ‘ individual with the sweater 15 clear, and also the signature
Py on the inside. LA v
»
-3 The Laboratory is then requested to send the enlargements to
%I . Internal Security Section at the Bureau. )
E - .
2 The original card should be returned to Indianapglis &0 it
A may be returned to the contrib tor, :
3 ™% ,,,,,ra - ,aj 3
¥ 3 .
2 - Bureau (Enc. 1) (BM)
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1 - Mr, Belmont; 1 - Mr, Mohr; 1 - Mr. peLoach; 1 - Mr. Sullivan;
1 - Mr, Braigan; 1 - Jir, Stokes '2-1 4-64
. . CODE | i
. - » , . R ‘g Sommy
CABLEGRAN WGENT - - i L

T0 - LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO CITY
%f FROM DIRECTOR | B
. [LEE BARVE sw».m.,xs -R = CUBA. ~ :
nnrmsnmmmuxvmmmmmmsmm
CONCERNING INQUIRY RE MANIFEST OF TRANSPORTES FRONTERA BUS TRIF .
OCTOBER TWO DASH THREE SIXTY THREE.
~ BUREAU REGARDS INFO IN PIRST THO PARAGRAPHS UNDER HEADING
QUOTE ADVINISTRATIVE UNQUOTE AS BEING PERTINENT TO OUR
INVESTIGATION OF OSWALD'S TRIP AND DL EAS BEEN IRSTRUCTED TO
REPORT THAT INFO IN FORM TO DISSEMINATE. BEAR THIS IN MIND IN
FUTURE REPORTING, COMMISSION HAS ASKED THAT WE ENDEAVOR TO
* DEVELOP IDENTIFYING DATA RE OSHALD'S FELLOW PASSENGERS AND IF
- pOSSIBLE THEY EE CONTACTED FOR WHATEVER INFO THEY MAY BAVE. -
EXDEAVOR TO DMYEDIATELY RESOLVE DISCREPANCY OUTLINED IN YOUR
DECEMGER ELEVEN SDXTY THREE LET AND ASCERTAIN IF ANY FURTHER
JDENTIFYING DATA IS AVAILABLE RE FELLOW PASSENGERS. IF THERE/IS
NONE, SO STATE. i
ENDEAVOR ASCERTAIN WIY OSWALD'S TICKET NUMBER WAS NOT W //
. RE-BUREA) AIRTEL JANUARY THIKTEEN LAST.
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e thru fo,r revie ‘é}g’_

‘f’.i'.'.'_ See nemo Branigan-Su n 2-14-64, same gaptionyidCS:hre,
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. IN REPORTING RESULTS OF ABOVE IN SULT
"IN RE BUAIKIEL CONCERNING REGISTER OF HOTEL DEL COMERCIO.-

IMVEDIATELY. SUCAB WHEN LETTERHEAD TO EE SUBMITTED.
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A § "TIA L ‘D
5 ) . ur. Rosen;
%1 %. - ;g: gg}.ﬁe;fx,11--I?l;'.nflgll.le;.-lm-..hgfl‘;ﬁ‘ah-‘, :1{;:1}11'. Stokes
13 - o - e
L SN LR - o ok
£ .
%*’ .{romeuxmammucocm
;i } _FROM. DIRECTOR FBI S | S
? ; | LEE m-ng.o.,xs - R - CUBA. |
;‘1 mmmasrmnmoumssvmormmmmmusrm
e CONCERNING MEXICAN IMMIGRATION RECORDS PRODUCED BY HERNANDEZ
i OCHOA. - -
- COMMISSION mmnmmmmmemmor
" MEXICAN D@IGRATION RECORDS:RE OSWALD'S ENTRANCE INTO AND EXIT
FROM MEXICO AT NUEVO LAREDO ON SEPTEMBER TWENTY SIX AND OCTOBER
THREE SIXTY THREE. EECONTACT OCHOA TO ODTAIN ANY ADDITIONAL INFO
. BEYOND TOURIST CARD IN POSSESSION MEXICAN IMMIGRATION OFFICIALS
" AT MEXICO CITY, 'WHAT DOES THE FM DASH ELEVEN FORM SHOWZ
" COMMISSION DESIRES FURTHER SPECIFICS CONCERNING MEXICAN s

L R 5 Fafhodatr e vt o 242 2 4

R LN AR . RSP ST AT e

' DMIGRATION RECORD WHICH WAS. REPORTED IN DL DECEMDER EIGHT SIXTY
THREE REPORT TO SHOW THAT OSWALD, IN DEPARTING ON DECEMBER THREE
SIXTY THREE, TRAVELED BY AUTOMOBILE TO DESTINATION, NEW ORLEANS.
DO IMMIGRATION RECORDS AT MEXICO CITY SHOW THIS AND.IF S0, 7"

REG-‘BS = :
Sullivan 2-14 CS 3 1; SAME
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+* EABLEGRAM TO MEXICO CITY -
-'...;f'ma: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

B
ARET Hvby"{
1Y

v

; ~ FOLLOWING THAT OF ARZAMENDI CHAPA, PRESUMABLY THE EIGHT A.M.
_ 1'0 'FIVE P.M. SHIFT, BANDLE m@nmvmmm INNRHTO C
. DISSEMINATE. RCUJIE IN LEITERBEADMRANWMTHE mmmxm ON

PAGES FIVE THROUGH SEVEN OF RELET C(NCERNING REVELATIONS OF OCHOA.
DL ADVISED BY MAIL.

¢ mr AR N U b B T TIAB N b o
* 1.,."
824
1
i

WAL "

.r'
. fhe?

CK. -

CRABE G © R TR RO AT UL

"
i

, g Y

€,

hae Lode 4l b b 4
¥
.

:"u"‘;"‘-vl ‘e 00

»

Y 42

v ——d T T T

ARl o

ATt a T T
’

TR S A A e
A T ﬂ"""*ﬁ"&&. Y,




PP

T T

Grm e m ey
-n

S Laonl o VR it Sl Tl ) ode Sldand L Aadadond

et T 2 10 .t S

P N
%
: :’ A .4&.'-"““'.:!«.;‘ B . . "\
. L . '
I el - - DR
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| TO: LEGAL ATTACHE, MEXICO (105-3702) (Encs. 11)
‘) 3 - Dallas (100-10461) (Encs. 2)
’ 2 = New Orleans (100-16601) {(Encs. 2)/ é

PROM: DIRECTOR, sl 5{105-8;555)—"‘/ 9_'

LEE HARVEY OSWALD
IS - R - CUBA

ReLegat letter 1-24-64, two copies of which are enclosed
for DL and RO, _ L

' Enclosed for Legat are four ghoto%uphs of a silver
colored bracelet. given by subject to bis wife, Marina,-upon his
return to DL from Mexico, It'is believed that Oswald purchased
this bracelet 1n Mexico City,: for found among his effects ° '~
subsequent to the.—assassination-«ns ‘a brief note to serve as-a
reminder to chase a bracelet and to watch jai-lal game, .__
Also enclosed for Legat are six ghotographs depicting the front

. and back of six color postcards epicting various scenes in

- Mexico, which most likely Oswald purchased in Mexico City.
addition, there is enclosed a cﬁgy £ a pamphlet bearing the

.. tnscription on-the cover page “Hipodromo de las Americas, S. A.,
Rexico, D, F," | . ars

RO L sVl

.

i e C T I S L VI T S S Rt
. Bear in mind the revelation of Mexico City sources.
re the concern expressed by Charles Small that Oswald may have
visited his tourist-type_store in Mexico City. It is desired
{hat Legat, through available sources, endeavor to ascertain
£, in fact, 0 d visited Small's store. It is suggested
that throngﬁ observation efforts be made to deternine if the
picture pestcards, the bracelet and the pamphlet may have been
acquired by Oswald at Small's establishment., |
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COABRTELTOMEXICO - . e g
<" EB: LEE HARVEY OSWALD ~ . - E
. ~105-82555 ) | . th

o female born 3-15-43 at Chicago, who
. On 10-21-61 she married Roberto
Camacho, a Cuban national, At pressnt she is studying medicine
and ber husband is studying eng i P 2 pumba :
3 Jale - V4 B R LTI

q Patterson is a Ne
traveled to the USSR in 19

. 5 N0 own to have returned
to tlé U.d. s1Nce travelllg 1o USSR, Additional background
data re Mary Louise Patterson and her parents will be furnished

to Legat and DL by separate communication,

Legat instruct your sources to maintain contact with
in effort to develop further specifics re the nature of
Uswald's activity in NO area which might prove embarrassing to
the American communist group in Mexico City or might othervise
associate him with Mexico., It is desired that results of
requested investigation, together with information reported in
relet and appropriate ﬁackground data re Mary Louise Patterson
be reported by Legat, Mexico City, in letterhead memorandum

. suitable for dissemination, : .

NO, notin statesent concerning the linking of
Oswald to Mexico thr 15 activities in NO prior to his trip -
to the Soviet Union, is to review investigation conducted herein -
to date to determine if further {nquiry is necessary to develop.

. the facts concerning Oswald's activity in NO for the brief period

of time he was in that area prior to departing for Europe 9-19-59,

- DL, upon recgsgt of additional background data re
Mary Louise Patterson {ch will include her photograph, is to
question Marina Oswald to determine if she can shed any iight

;n tge allegation that Patterson knew Oswald when subject was in
ussia,
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LK * P AR S S 22 S Sttt dd e R —.-_-
; ‘”,j : , : ,-;j T SaE B iEes
¥ /TO DIRECTOR W 1
& FROM LEGAT MEXICO CTY  NO. 379 P S
3¢ L R A
g | BUFILE 105-825@5; S Ae R
s ! { LEE_HARYEY_OSWALD, 11S-R-CUBA. | ST
g; ° .

REBUCAB 932, FEBRUARY 1k LAST.
EFFORTS TO DATE TO RESOLVE DISCREPANCY OUTLINED IN MYLET '

DECEMBER 11 LAST ON PAGES THREE AND FOUR UNSUCCESSFUL TO DATE.
THERE lS NO IDENTIFYING DATA AVAILABLE RE FELLOW PASSENGERS )
OF OSWALD OTHER THAN THAT SET FORTH ON TRANSPORTES FRONTERA
PASSENGER MANIFEST. EXHAUSTIVE EFFORTS TO DETERMINE WHY
OSWALD'S TICKET NUMBER WAS NOT RECORDED ON MANIFEST HAVE
FAILED TO OBTAIN ANY LOGICAL EXPLANATION FOR THIS DISCREPAVCY
FROM BUS COMPANY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES. o
RE BUREAU AIRTEL JANUARY 13 LAST CONCERNING REuISTER
OF HOTEL DEL COMERCIO INVESTIGATION AT HOTEL DISCLOSED
THAT ROOM 17 CATED ON DIFFERENT FLOOR FROM ROOM 18 AND HOTEL
. RECORDS CONTAINED NO INFORMATION WHICH NOJDL HELP TO IDENTIFY .
. RODOLEpfngRIGUEZ WHO OCCUPIED ROOM 17. HOTEL MANAGER y
ADVISED THAT ROOMS 18 THROUGH 23 ARE ON SAME FLOOR. HE
FURNISHED NAMES OF THREE PEOPLE WHO OCCUPIED ROOMS ON THIS//
FLOOR DURING TIME OSWALD WAS THERE. |T HAS BEEN POSSIBLE T
LOCATE ONLY ONE OF THESE PERSONS TO DATE AND HE COULD FURNISH
NO INFORMAT ION CONCERNING OSWALD. INVESTIGATION iN TAJS

- REGARD 1S CONT.INUING.
TTTV: LETTERHEAD MEMO WILL BE SUBMITTED IN POUCH éBRUARY 20 NeR1s
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j T DECODED COPY g
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‘5 ! ‘ DAIRGRAM p &4 CABLEGRAM DRADIO DTELETYPE *‘w"--r—
i T S I STSETTTTIIITIIEREAY T
E’ ; %‘( URGENT 2-17-64 ' | o e T;;i- HLE. ti ?.
® I TO DIRECTOR : - e
g%_ v FROM LEGAT MEXICO CITY NO. 380 -l
% S , BUFILE 105-825@ b
g b _LEE_HARVEYGSWALD; 1S-R-CUBA. sl
ig' TREBUCAB 933, FEBRUARY 14 LAST RE PAGES FIVE THROUGH SEVEN =
e OF MYLET OF DECEMBER 11 LAST. o s
s MEXICAN IMMIGRATION RECORDS CONTAIN NO ADDITIONAL INFOR-
TR MATION OTHER THAN THAT APPEARING ON TOURIST CARD OF SUBJECT. ik
13 FORM FM-11 1S RECAPITULATION PREPARED BY EACH MEXICAN PORT or ~f-,_$
$ ENTRY AND ALL INFORMATION APPEARING ON THIS FORM IS TAKEN 7= T
5’ FROM TOURIST CARD ITSELF. FORM 1S PREPARED EACH 15 DAYS BY |
!; EACH PORT OF ENTRY IN TWO SECTIONS, ONE SHOWING ENTRIES AND. " | -
£ OTHER SHOWING DEPARTURES AT EACH PORT OF ENTRY FOR 15 .DAY - .;
i PERIOD. IT IS SET UP IN CHRONOLOG!CAL ORDER 'AND WITHIN THIS 1 2
t & ORDSR NAMES FOR EACH DAY ARE LISTED ALPHABETICALLY. - TR B
§ THIS OFFICE DOES NOT HAVE COPY OF DALLAS REPORT.OF =~ .|*
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DEPARTED FROM NUEVO LAREDO ON OCTOBER 3 'LAST DURING :SHIET, 'j
FOLLOWING THAT OF ARZAMEND! CHAPA AND AS SOON AS RESULTS .
e ;,vAuLAegs LETTERHEAD MEMO WILL BE SUBMITTED. e 0
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COVERING OSWALD'S DEPARTURE AT NUEVO LAREDO ON OCTOBER 3
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‘,'." 7

“|%. . SAME. 'THEY ARE BEING FORWARDED TO BUREAU FOR PHOTOGRAPHING / .
2 IN NEx[ AVAILABLE PQUCH ON FEBRUARY 20 NEXT, Tl .
S S om0 '
. e -3
- , 47 7 ud 'CLARK D. ANDERSO.N 8
écen Bir2: zigygm. o R
i YA VIew », - REC- d-“
. U r, v
il f ' DOH ly .. 5 /
T:'ﬁd’ L K ‘crram - bg 2«255 :,,‘ /
B S N 'D v- YN * 'p&A

=L

- If the intelligence emd in uu above message is to be duu-maud outudc the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably

g - SR —
- - .. '--a—o - Pt - A - - g - - T——— - —— [

R Y ’,3: ﬁ: S .-57-"}..‘.‘ e
- R s e *‘ g —~ ¥ \ mﬂ 5



